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the gross income of the child (and not of the 
parent) solely by reason of subsection (a) shall 
be treated as paid or incurred by the child. 

(c) Parent defined 

For purposes of this section, the term ‘‘par-
ent’’ includes an individual who is entitled to 
the services of a child by reason of having paren-
tal rights and duties in respect of the child. 

(d) Cross reference 

For assessment of tax against parent in certain 
cases, see section 6201(c). 

(Aug. 16, 1954, ch. 736, 68A Stat. 24.) 

§ 74. Prizes and awards 

(a) General rule 

Except as otherwise provided in this section or 
in section 117 (relating to qualified scholar-
ships), gross income includes amounts received 
as prizes and awards. 

(b) Exception for certain prizes and awards 
transferred to charities 

Gross income does not include amounts re-
ceived as prizes and awards made primarily in 
recognition of religious, charitable, scientific, 
educational, artistic, literary, or civic achieve-
ment, but only if— 

(1) the recipient was selected without any 
action on his part to enter the contest or pro-
ceeding; 

(2) the recipient is not required to render 
substantial future services as a condition to 
receiving the prize or award; and 

(3) the prize or award is transferred by the 
payor to a governmental unit or organization 
described in paragraph (1) or (2) of section 
170(c) pursuant to a designation made by the 
recipient. 

(c) Exception for certain employee achievement 
awards 

(1) In general 

Gross income shall not include the value of 
an employee achievement award (as defined in 
section 274(j)) received by the taxpayer if the 
cost to the employer of the employee achieve-
ment award does not exceed the amount allow-
able as a deduction to the employer for the 
cost of the employee achievement award. 

(2) Excess deduction award 

If the cost to the employer of the employee 
achievement award received by the taxpayer 
exceeds the amount allowable as a deduction 
to the employer, then gross income includes 
the greater of— 

(A) an amount equal to the portion of the 
cost to the employer of the award that is not 
allowable as a deduction to the employer 
(but not in excess of the value of the award), 
or 

(B) the amount by which the value of the 
award exceeds the amount allowable as a de-
duction to the employer. 

The remaining portion of the value of such 
award shall not be included in the gross in-
come of the recipient. 

(3) Treatment of tax-exempt employers 

In the case of an employer exempt from tax-
ation under this subtitle, any reference in this 

subsection to the amount allowable as a de-
duction to the employer shall be treated as a 
reference to the amount which would be allow-
able as a deduction to the employer if the em-
ployer were not exempt from taxation under 
this subtitle. 

(4) Cross reference 

For provisions excluding certain de minimis 
fringes from gross income, see section 132(e). 

(Aug. 16, 1954, ch. 736, 68A Stat. 24; Pub. L. 99–514, 
title I, §§ 122(a)(1), 123(b)(1), Oct. 22, 1986, 100 
Stat. 2109, 2113.) 

AMENDMENTS 

1986—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 99–514, § 123(b)(1), which di-
rected that subsec. (a) be amended by substituting ‘‘(re-
lating to qualified scholarships)’’ for ‘‘(relating to 
scholarship and fellowship grants)’’, was executed by 
making the substitution for ‘‘(relating to scholarships 
and fellowship grants)’’ to reflect the probable intent of 
Congress. 

Pub. L. 99–514, § 122(a)(1)(A), substituted ‘‘Except as 
otherwise provided in this section or’’ for ‘‘Except as 
provided in subsection (b) and’’. 

Subsec. (b). Pub. L. 99–514, § 122(a)(1)(B), (C), inserted 
‘‘for certain prizes and awards transferred to charities’’ 
in heading and added par. (3). 

Subsec. (c). Pub. L. 99–514, § 122(a)(1)(D), added subsec. 
(c). 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1986 AMENDMENT 

Amendment by section 122(a)(1) of Pub. L. 99–514 ap-
plicable to prizes and awards granted after Dec. 31, 1986, 
see section 151(c) of Pub. L. 99–514, set out as a note 
under section 1 of this title. 

Amendment by section 123(b)(1) of Pub. L. 99–514 ap-
plicable to taxable years beginning after Dec. 31, 1986, 
but only in the case of scholarships and fellowships 
granted after Aug. 16, 1986, see section 151(d) of Pub. L. 
99–514, set out as a note under section 1 of this title. 

APPLICABILITY OF CERTAIN AMENDMENTS BY PUBLIC 
LAW 99–514 IN RELATION TO TREATY OBLIGATIONS OF 
UNITED STATES 

For nonapplication of amendment by section 123(b)(1) 
of Pub. L. 99–514 to the extent application of such 
amendment would be contrary to any treaty obligation 
of the United States in effect on Oct. 22, 1986, see sec-
tion 1012(aa)(3) of Pub. L. 100–647, set out as a note 
under section 861 of this title. 

§ 75. Dealers in tax-exempt securities 

(a) Adjustment for bond premium 

In computing the gross income of a taxpayer 
who holds during the taxable year a short-term 
municipal bond (as defined in subsection (b)(1) 
primarily for sale to customers in the ordinary 
course of his trade or business— 

(1) if the gross income of the taxpayer from 
such trade or business is computed by the use 
of inventories and his inventories are valued 
on any basis other than cost, the cost of secu-
rities sold (as defined in subsection (b)(2) dur-
ing such year shall be reduced by an amount 
equal to the amortizable bond premium which 
would be disallowed as a deduction for such 
year by section 171(a)(2) (relating to deduction 
for amortizable bond premium) if the defini-
tion in section 171(d) of the term ‘‘bond’’ did 
not exclude such municipal bond; or 

(2) if the gross income of the taxpayer from 
such trade or business is computed without 
the use of inventories, or by use of inventories 



Page 415 TITLE 26—INTERNAL REVENUE CODE § 78 

valued at cost, and the municipal bond is sold 
or otherwise disposed of during such year, the 
adjusted basis (computed without regard to 
this paragraph) of the municipal bond shall be 
reduced by the amount of the adjustment 
which would be required under section 
1016(a)(5) (relating to adjustment to basis for 
amortizable bond premium) if the definition in 
section 171(d) of the term ‘‘bond’’ did not ex-
clude such municipal bond. 

Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph (1), 
no reduction to the cost of securities sold during 
the taxable year shall be made in respect of any 
obligation described in subsection (b)(1)(A)(ii) 
which is held by the taxpayer at the close of the 
taxable year; but in the taxable year in which 
any such obligation is sold or otherwise disposed 
of, if such obligation is a municipal bond (as de-
fined in subsection (b)(1)), the cost of securities 
sold during such year shall be reduced by an 
amount equal to the adjustment described in 
paragraph (2), without regard to the fact that 
the taxpayer values his inventories on any basis 
other than cost. 

(b) Definitions 

For purposes of subsection (a)— 
(1) The term ‘‘municipal bond’’ means any 

obligation issued by a government or political 
subdivision thereof if the interest on such ob-
ligation is excludable from gross income; but 
such term does not include such an obligation 
if— 

(A)(i) it is sold or otherwise disposed of by 
the taxpayer within 30 days after the date of 
its acquisition by him, or 

(ii) its earliest maturity or call date is a 
date more than 5 years from the date on 
which it was acquired by the taxpayer; and 

(B) when it is sold or otherwise disposed of 
by the taxpayer— 

(i) in the case of a sale, the amount real-
ized, or 

(ii) in the case of any other disposition, 
its fair market value at the time of such 
disposition, 

is higher than its adjusted basis (computed 
without regard to this section and section 
1016(a)(6)). 

Determinations under subparagraph (B) shall 
be exclusive of interest. 

(2) The term ‘‘cost of securities sold’’ means 
the amount ascertained by subtracting the in-
ventory value of the closing inventory of a 
taxable year from the sum of— 

(A) the inventory value of the opening in-
ventory for such year, and 

(B) the cost of securities and other prop-
erty purchased during such year which 
would properly be included in the inventory 
of the taxpayer if on hand at the close of the 
taxable year. 

(Aug. 16, 1954, ch. 736, 68A Stat. 25; Pub. L. 85–866, 
title I, § 2(a), Sept. 2, 1958, 72 Stat. 1606.) 

AMENDMENTS 

1958—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 85–866, § 2(a)(2), (3), struck 
out ‘‘short-term’’ each place it appeared, and inserted 
sentence to provide that no reduction to cost of securi-
ties sold during taxable year shall be made in respect 

of subsec. (b)(1)(A)(ii) obligations held at close of year, 
and to permit reduction in cost of securities sold in 
taxable year sold if obligation is municipal bond. 

Subsec. (b)(1). Pub. L. 85–866, § 2(a)(1), substituted 
‘‘municipal bond’’ for ‘‘short-term municipal bond’’, 
designated former subpars. (A) and (B) as (A)(i) and (ii), 
respectively, and added subpar. (B). 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1958 AMENDMENT 

Pub. L. 85–866, § 2(c), Sept. 2, 1958, 72 Stat. 1607, pro-
vided that: ‘‘The amendments made by subsections (a) 
and (b) [amending this section and section 1016 of this 
title] shall apply with respect to taxable years ending 
after December 31, 1957, but only with respect to obliga-
tions acquired after such date.’’ 

[§ 76. Repealed. Pub. L. 94–455, title XIX, 
§ 1901(a)(14), Oct. 4, 1976, 90 Stat. 1765] 

Section, act Aug. 16, 1954, ch. 736, 68A Stat. 25, related 
to inclusion in gross of all income derived from mort-
gages made, or obligations issued, by a joint-stock land 
bank. 

§ 77. Commodity credit loans 

(a) Election to include loans in income 

Amounts received as loans from the Commod-
ity Credit Corporation shall, at the election of 
the taxpayer, be considered as income and shall 
be included in gross income for the taxable year 
in which received. 

(b) Effect of election on adjustments for subse-
quent years 

If a taxpayer exercises the election provided 
for in subsection (a) for any taxable year, then 
the method of computing income so adopted 
shall be adhered to with respect to all subse-
quent taxable years unless with the approval of 
the Secretary a change to a different method is 
authorized. 

(Aug. 16, 1954, ch. 736, 68A Stat. 25; Pub. L. 94–455, 
title XIX, § 1906(b)(13)(A), Oct. 4, 1976, 90 Stat. 
1834.) 

AMENDMENTS 

1976—Subsec. (b). Pub. L. 94–455 struck out ‘‘or his 
delegate’’ after ‘‘Secretary’’. 

§ 78. Dividends received from certain foreign cor-
porations by domestic corporations choosing 
foreign tax credit 

If a domestic corporation chooses to have the 
benefits of subpart A of part III of subchapter N 
(relating to foreign tax credit) for any taxable 
year, an amount equal to the taxes deemed to be 
paid by such corporation under section 902(a) 
(relating to credit for corporate stockholder in 
foreign corporation) or under section 960(a)(1) 
(relating to taxes paid by foreign corporation) 
for such taxable year shall be treated for pur-
poses of this title (other than section 245) as a 
dividend received by such domestic corporation 
from the foreign corporation. 

(Added Pub. L. 87–834, § 9(b), Oct. 16, 1962, 76 Stat. 
1001; amended Pub. L. 94–455, title X, § 1033(b)(1), 
Oct. 4, 1976, 90 Stat. 1628.) 

AMENDMENTS 

1976—Pub. L. 94–455 substituted ‘‘section 902(a)’’ for 
‘‘section 902(a)(1)’’ and ‘‘section 960(a)(1)’’ for ‘‘section 
960(a)(1)(C)’’. 
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